## I MINA' BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

EX. Comm.

Resolution No. 226

Introduced by:

Dr. David L. G. Shimizu Tina Rose Muna Barnes Judith T. Won Pat

Relative to memorializing and recognizing the accomplishments of the late Fire Chief Francisco S.N. Flores throughout his firefighting career and his lifetime.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN 2 **GUÅHAN:** 3 WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores passed away on July 22, 2008, after serving 4 as a career firefighter for thirty years and retired in October 1985; and 5 WHEREAS, on May 16, 1983, Francisco S.N. Flores was named the first Chamorro Fire Chief at Naval Station Guam; and 6 7 WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores was married to the former Mercedes Castro 8 Guerrero; and 9 WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores had seven children: Frank H. Flores, 10 Louisa A. Kurkowski, Lucretia F. Pangelinan, Emilia F. Rice, Nicrina F. Mendiola, 11 Oscar G. Flores, and Isaac G. Flores; and WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores also had twenty-one grandchildren and 12 13 thirteen great grandchildren; and

1 WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores in addition to his professional 2 accomplishments, also served his island community by being active in several civic 3 organizations involving children; and 4 WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores served as a scoutmaster and chairman 5 of numerous fundraising committees for schools and churches; and 6 WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores was a past president of the Firefighter's 7 Welfare Association and the International Association of Firefighter's; and 8 WHEREAS, Francisco S.N. Flores served as a board member of the Naval 9 Marianas Federal Credit Union, as chairperson of the Equal Opportunity Committee. 10 and as a member of the training committee at Naval Station Guam; now, therefore, be 11 it 12 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina' Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, memorialize and recognize the late Francisco S.N. 13 14 Flores for his honorable career accomplishments and for his selfless service to the 15 community; and be it further 16 RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to 17 18 Frank H. Flores, Louisa A. Kurkowski, Lucretia F. Pangelinan, Emilia F. Rice, 19 Nicrina F. Mendiola, Oscar G. Flores, and Isaac G. Flores; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan. 20

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTI	ED BY I MINA'BENTE NUE	BI NA
LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE _	DAY OF2008	3.
JUDITH T. WON PAT	TINA ROSE MUNA BARNE	S
Speaker	Senator and	
	Secretary of the Legislature	